20
▲ User-Selectable Ramp to Setpoint
▲ Bumpless Auto/Manual Transfer
▲ NEMA 4X (IP65) Dust and Splash-Proof Front Panel
▲ On/Off through Full PID Operation (P,PI,PD,PID)
▲ Auto-Tuning, Heat or Cool
▲ Adjustable Hysteresis & Heat/Cool Spread
▲ Field-Configurable Process, Deviation, or
Latching or Non-Latching Alarms
▲ Remote Setpoint Select Option
▲ Dual Output/Dual Alarm Capabilities
▲ Optional Process Variable Retransmission
▲ DIN Rail Option
▲ cUL and CE Approvals
Ordering Information
Legacy Series 16 Universal Temperature/Process Controller
Digital Input w/Alarm
40 = Switch Closed
41 = Switch Open
42 = 5 V Input
Communication RS-485 Modbus®
Protocol w/Contact/Digital Input
45 = RS-485, No Switch
46 = Switch Closed
47 = Switch Open
48 = 5 V Input
Transducer Excitation
50 = 10 Vdc
51 = 12 Vdc
52 = 15 Vdc
53 = 5 Vdc
Aux Output/PV Retransmit
60 = 4 to 20 mA
61 = 1 to 5 V
62 = 0 to 20 mA
63 = 0 to 5 V
Output 1 (Heating)
Configuration
Code
0 = None
B = Relay, N.O.
E = 0 to 20 mA
F = 4 to 20 mA (500 ohm max)
G = 4 to 20 mA (800 ohm max)
P = Pulsed 20 Vdc or 35 mA
S = Pulsed 20 Vdc or 17 mA
T = Solid-State Relay
V = 0 to 5 Vdc
X = 0 to 10 Vdc
Y = Relay, N.C.
Output 2 (Cooling)
Configuration
Code
0 = None
B = Relay, N.O.
E = 0 to 20 mA
F = 4 to 20 mA (500 ohm max)
G = 4 to 20 mA (800 ohm max)
P = Pulsed 20 Vdc or 35 mA
S = Pulsed 20 Vdc or 17 mA
T = Solid-State Relay
V = 0 to 5 Vdc
X = 0 to 10 Vdc
Y = Relay, N.C.
Input Range Code
“E” TC 0 to 1292° F EF
“E” TC -18 to 700° C EC
“J” TC 0 to 1400° F JF
“J” TC 0 to 750° C JC
“K” TC 0 to 2460° F KF
“K” TC 0 to 1349° C KC
“N” TC 0 to 2370° F NF
“N” TC 0 to 1300° C NC
“R” TC 0 to 3200° F RF
“R” TC 0 to 1750° C RC
“S” TC 0 to 3200° F SF
“S” TC 0 to 1750° C SC
“T” TC -200 to 600° F TF
“T” TC -100 to 300° C TC
100 ohm RTD -328 to 1562° F PF
100 ohm RTD -200 to 850° C PC
100 ohm RTD -199.0 to 450.0° F DF
100 ohm RTD -100.0 to 225.0° C DC
1000 ohm RTD -328 to 1562° F XF
1000 ohm RTD -200 to 850° C XC